
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 10 December 2020 
 

Time:  4.00 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting on Zoom  
PLEASE NOTE:  A link to the virtual meeting can be found below:  

 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM   
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the Membership, including Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson, of the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year, as agreed by Council on 25th 
November, 2020.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

2 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee is asked to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee 
comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year.  
 

 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee.  
 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 10 December 
2020 

   
 

 

5.  MEETING DATES   
 
To note the following scheduled meeting dates for the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year, as agreed by Council on 25th 
November, 2020 and to note that as from 1st January, 2021 it is proposed that 
meetings will commence at 6.30pm.  
 
10th December, 2020  
21st January, 2021  
11th February, 2021  
11th March, 2021  
8th April, 2021  
13th May, 2021  
 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th November, 2020.  
 

 
 
 

7 

8.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

9.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 10 December 
2020 

   
 

 

10.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

99280 Former Itron Site, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0XX 

99872 

Victoria Warehouse, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford 
Park, M17 1AG 

100164 231B Hale Road, Hale, WA15 8DN 

100767 Casal,14 Planetree Road, Hale, WA15 9JN 

100987 

Chesham House, 101 Church Road, Urmston, 
M41 9FJ 

101155 

Harry Lord House, 120 Humphrey Road, Old Trafford, 
M16  9DF 

101637 

Greatstone Hotel, 845 - 849 Chester Road, Stretford,  
M32 0RN 

101647 5 Pinewood, Sale, M33 5RB 

101830 60 Broad Road, Sale, M33 2BE 

101906 19 Blueberry Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LS 

102023 42 Church Road, Urmston, M41 9BU 
 

 
 
 

10 

11.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors A.J. Williams (Chair), B. Hartley (Vice-Chair), Dr. K. Barclay, T. Carey, 
M. Cordingley, D. Jerrome, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, K. Procter, B. Rigby, E.W
[...]
and to act on behalf of and in the name of the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 12th NOVEMBER, 2020   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay (part), Cordingley, Hartley, Holden (Substitute), Jerrome, Minnis, 

Morgan, Rigby MBE, Stennett MBE, Thomas (Substitute), Williams and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. R. Gore),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillors Boyes and Wright.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carey and K. Procter.  
 
132.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made.  
  
133. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 15th and 22nd October, 

2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
134. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  No questions were submitted. 
 
135. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



Planning and Development Management Committee 

12th November, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

136.  HYBRID APPLICATION 94949/HYB/18 – LAND AT HEATH FARM LANE, 
PARTINGTON  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning a hybrid 

application 
[...]
hall be retained thereafter.  

 
   Reason:  To ensure that satisfactory provision is made for refuse and recycling 

storage facilities at the design stage of the development, having regard to Policy L7 
of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
(11)  The first and second floors of the development hereby approved, shown as storage 

and office space on plan 20-101 (FPL)10 Rev_A (as received 2 November 2020) 
shall remain ancillary to the ground floor use and shall not be made available for 
public use/access.  

 
 Reason: To protect residential amenity and the highway network from an 

intensification of the commercial use and having regards to Policies L4 and L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy. 

 
138.  APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 101860/OUT/20 – 3 

BROOKLANDS ROAD, SALE 
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

outline planning permission for the erection of 2no. semi-detached houses with all 
matters reserved. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

12th November, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 4.05 pm and concluded at 5.57 pm.  
 



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 10th DECEMBER 2020    
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typo
[...]
tails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QH7LP1QL00Y00


WARD: Longford 99280/VAR/19 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 95723/FUL/18 
(Demolition of existing structures and erection of 282 dwellings (191 apartments 
91 houses) with associated parking and landscaping). To remove podium deck 
from north west parking court. 

Former Itron Site, Talbot Road, Stretford 

APPLICANT:  Miller Homes Limited 
AGENT:  Miss Rebecca Dennis, Pegasus Group 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to a request by Councillor Walsh due to the loss of amenity space 
for residents. 

SITE 

The proposed development relates to a former industrial site in Stretford bounded by 
Talbot Road to the north-west, Christie Road to the south-west and Renton Road to the 
south-east. Chester Road (the A56) runs immediately to the west of the site whilst 
adjacent land to the north-east is currently in use for industrial purposes, although the 
neighbouring land fronting Renton Road has recently been developed for residential 
use.  

The opposite side of Renton Road is occupied by mostly detached and semi-detached 
two storey dwellinghouses, though there is a terraced row further to the north-east. A 
number of three storey apartment buildings are situated opposite the site on Talbot 
Road whilst a large warehouse separates the site from the Bridgewater Canal to the 
south-west.  

Planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of the site for residential 
purposes in April 2019 under application ref. 95723/FUL/18. Works relating to the 
implementation of this development are ongoing. 

PROPOSAL 

Permission is sought to vary condition 2 on the existing planning consent to enable the 
removal of the approved podium deck from the north-west parking court of the approved 
development. This was intended to be used as an area of outdoor amenit
[...]
eport. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

98780/CND/19:  Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 95723/FUL/18. Condition numbers: 11 (Bin store details), 14 (Hard 
and Soft Landscaping), 15 (Landscape Maintenance Plan) and 16 (Cycle storage) – 
Pending consideration. 

95723/FUL/18:  Demolition of existing structures and erection of 282 dwellings (191 
apartments 91 houses) with associated parking and landscaping – Approved with 
conditions 05/04/2019. 

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 3



APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 

None 

CONSULTATIONS 

LHA – no comments received at the time of finalising report, these will be reported to 
Members within the Additional Information Report. 

REPRESENTATIONS 

Cllr Walsh – The proposal constitutes the removal of valuable amenity space for 
residents. Requests that the application is considered by the Planning and Development 
Management Committee.  

OBSERVATIONS 

POLICY POSITION 

1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that
planning applications should be determined in accordance with the development
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF at Paragraphs
2 and 47 reinforces this requirement and at Paragraph 12 states that the
presumption in favour of sustainable development does not change the statutory
status of the development plan as a starting point for decision making, and that
where a planning application conflicts with an up-to-date (emphasis added)
development plan, permission should not normally be granted.

2. The Council’s Core Strategy was adopted in January 2012, prior to the
publication of the 2012 NPPF, but drafted to be in compliance with it. It remains
broadly compliant with much of the policy in the 2019 NPPF, particularly where
that policy is not substantially changed from the 2012 version. Whether a Core
Strategy policy is considered to be up-to-date or out-of-date is identified in each
of the relevant 
[...]
ord (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/12/2020

Trafford Council

27/11/2020

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 18



WARD: Gorse Hill 99872/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Reconfiguration of existing hotel (eastern warehouse) to provide 
200 rooms and external alterations; erection of roof extension to 
eastern warehouse to create roof terrace area; erection of 7 storey 
multi storey car park (183 spaces) and associated site alterations.  
Reconfiguration of western warehouse to facilitate change of use of 
2nd and 3rd floors to offices and associated internal alterations; 
erection of single storey extension to northern elevation; 
installation of two external lifts and staircase; provision of a 
running track and clubhouse to roof.  Erection of new roof to 
existing event space building (central warehouse). 

Victoria Warehouse, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, M17 1AG 

APPLICANT:  Adam Geoffrey Management Ltd 
AGENT:    Richard Drinkwater Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

SITE 

The application site comprises the Victoria Warehouse complex, which provides two 
large warehouse buildings at four and six storeys in height and a single storey arena.  
The eastern warehouse contains 42 hotel rooms along with associated facilities such as 
a bar area and conference rooms and the western warehouse along with the arena is 
used as a conference centre and music venue. 

The site benefits from an extant permission for the change of use of the existing 
warehouses to accommodate a 775 bedroom hotel (424 rooms in the eastern 
warehouse and 351 rooms in the western warehouse), conference, assembly and 
leisure uses and a nightclub.  This permission was only partially implemented in 2005 
as a hotel and events space.  

The existing buildings on site have a varied history which is detailed in full within the 
submitted Heritage Statement.  In summary the site currently co
[...]


2

6

3

CC

TR
A

FFO
R

D
 R

O
A

D
32

34
36

99
38

10

Chain Sculpture

Manchester Docks

Trafford Road Bridge

28.1m

28.4m

S
IR

 A
L

E
X

 F
E

R
G

U
S

O
N

 W
A

Y

R
O

A
D

6.06

6.08

2

40

30

Chain Sculpture

Bridgewater Canal

Manchester Ship Canal

25.6m
25.6m

FB
W

H
A

R
F

PO

Castlemore

6.04

6.07
6.05

Retail Park

WHARF ENDT
R

A
F

F
O

R
D

Hotel Football

Golden Tulip Hotel

W
HARFSIDE W

AY

ADOAD

Mast

V
ACE

VICTORIA PLACE

PLACE

TCB

TCB

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

Boro Const & Met Dist Bdy

Tr
ac

k
C

yc
le

28.���

TR

7m

RA

28.3m

M
ATT BUSBY W

AY

Posts

Posts

Posts

MP 32

Statue

Gantry

Line of

Shelter

MP 32.0

Shelters

Shelters

W
ard B

dy

Ward Bdy

Tow Path

Tow Pa

Tow Path

Warehouse

Warehouse

Car Park

Car Park

Car Park

Exchange

Bollard

Bolla

lard

C
yc

le
 T

ra
ck

C
yc

le
 T

ra
ck

El Sub Sta

El Sub StaEl Sub Sta

Telephone

S
lo

p
in

g
 m

as
o

n
ry

S
lo

p
in

g
 m

as
o

n
ry

6.0

sing

4

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

99872/FUL/20

Victoria Warehouse, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/12/2020

Trafford Council

27/11/2020

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 54



WARD: Hale Central 100164/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of a first floor front extension over existing garage, part single, part two 
storey side extension, two storey rear extension with Juliet balcony and other 
external alterations including roof alterations. 

231B Hale Road, Hale, Altrincham, WA15 8DN 

APPLICANT:  Ms Manning 

AGENT: Urban Imprint 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
C
[...]
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/12/2020

Trafford Council

27/11/2020

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 75



WARD: Hale Central 100767/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Remodelling and alterations to the existing dwelling to include: demolition of the 
existing garages and chimney stack, erection of part single, part two storey front 
extension and single storey rear extension. New chimney, windows and rear juliet 
balcony. Increase in basement floor space with front lightwell. Alterations to the roof 
shape to include an increase in the side roof ridge height and front and rear dormers 
to accommodate the loft conversion. 

Casal, 14 Planetree Road, Hale, WA15 9JN 

APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Tutty 

AGENT: ARC Design Services Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to being called in by Cllrs Mitchell and Mrs. Young due to the 
design, scale, impact on heritage and local residents.  

SITE 

The application site comprises a two storey residential property located on the south 
side of Planetree Road in Hale. The property was constructed during the 1930s and is 
constructed of brick walls with slate tiled roofs, mostly white upvc framed window 
openings and timber / upvc framed doors. The property comprises a main square body 
with hipped roof, and what appears to be a non-original a two storey side extension with 
dual pitched roof, alongside front double garages.  

The site features a front garden, front driveway, rear patio area and rear garden. 
Following internal water damage the property is currently uninhabited and awaiting 
refurbishment. 

Neighbouring properties are entirely residential and are bordered by well-established 
evergreen hedges to the sides and rear. To the front boundary are several trees and a 
timber fence. In comparison to neighbours, the property is sited at an angle in the plot, 
facing south east.  

The site is located within the Character Zone B of the South Hale Conservation Area. It 
is adjacent to and visible from Grade ll listed buildings to the rear, namely nos. 119 and 
121 Park Road, both Edgar Wood properties dating from the early 20th century. 

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 76



PROPOSAL 

This application seeks planning permission for the remodelling of the existing property 
with extensions and alterations to the form and appearance. The proposal comprises 
the demolition of the existing garages and chimney stack, erection of part single, part 
two storey front extension and single storey rear extension, with alterations to the roof 
shape to include an increase in the side roof ridge height and front and two rear 
dormers and a rooflight to accommodate the loft conversion. In addition the proposal 
would provide a new chimney, new windows and rear Juliet balcony along with an 
increase in basement floor space with front lightwell.  

Specifically the front extensions would infill the space between the existing front 
garages and main body of the property, with a new front gable end and integrated 
double garage. The roof for the existing two storey side extension would be raised in 
height, but still set down from the main body of the existing property and would 
incorporate a new second floor level with a single front dormer and two rear dormers. 
There would also be a single rooflight to the front and rear.  

The single storey rear extension would feature a flat roof with roof lanterns and edge 
cornice / fascia detailing. The rear eaves height of the existing property at first floor level 
would be increased to the centre and lowered to the left. 

Windows across the entire property would be replaced and some window openings 
enlarged, with new black aluminium frames. The extensions would be constructed of 
brick walls and slate tiled roofs to match the existing property. Several trees would be 
removed at the front of the
[...]

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT CORE STRATEGY POLICIES 

L4 – Parking 
L7 – Design 
R1 – Historic Environment 
R2 – Natural Environment 

OTHER LOCAL POLICY DOCUMENTS  
SPD3 – Parking and Design 
SPD4 – A Guide for Designing House Extensions and Alterations 
South Hale Conservation Area Appraisal (2017) 
South Hale Conservation Area Management Plan (CAMP) (2017) 

PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 

South Hale Conservation Area  

PRINCIPAL RELEVANT REVISED UDP POLICIES/PROPOSALS 

None 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 

The MHCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on the 19th 
February 2019.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 78



MHCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on the 6th March 2014, and 
is updated regularly. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK 

The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework is a joint Development Plan Document being 
produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will be the 
overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for individual district 
local plans. The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 31st October 2016, and a 
further period of consultation on the revised draft ended on 18th March 2019. The GMSF is not 
yet at Regulation 19 stage and so will normally be given limited weight as a material 
consideration. Where it is considered that a different approach should be taken, this will be 
specifically identified in the report. If the GMSF is not referenced in the report, it is either not 
relevant, or carries so little weight in this particular case that it can be disregarded. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

99558/HHA/19: Remodelling and alterations to the existing dwelling to include: demolition of the 
existing garages and chimney stack, erection of a two storey front, front porch, single storey 
rear and a two storey rear extension. Increase in basement floor space with front and rear 
lightwells. Alterations to the roof shape to include an increase in the ridge height and front and 
rear dormers to accommodate the loft conversion. 
Application withdrawn 5th February 2020 

85136/HHA/15: Erection of two storey front extension 
Approved with conditions 12th May 2015 

84160/HHA/14 Erection of two storey front extension 
Refused 11th February 2015 

H/61524 
Conversion of integral garage to living accommodation, erection of garage to front elevation 
Refused 4th April 2005 

H/60151 
Conversion of integral garage to living accommodation, erection of garage to front elevation 
Refused on 5th October 2004 
Appeal allowed 13th April 2005  

APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 

Location Plan 
Application Form 
Existing and Proposed Site Plan + Street Scene 
Existing and Proposed Floor Plans / Elevations 
Planning, Heritage, Design + Access Statement 
Bat Survey including Emergence Survey 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment  
CIL Form 
3D Visuals 

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 79



CONSULTATIONS 

Tree Officer  

None of the existing trees on the site are protected under area A1 of TPO072. However 
they are all growing within South Hale Conservation Area. 

No objection providing the recommendations within submitted Arboricultural Report are 
followed and the tree protection measures detailed on the submitted Tree Protection 
Plan, No. TPP.13059 are in place prior to works starting on site. 

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit 

No objection subject to the precautionary mitigation measures outlined in paragraphs 
6.4 being followed at all times during the development, including careful hand removal 
of features identified with bat roost potential. If bats are found or suspected of being 
present at any time during works, work should cease immediately and advice sought 
from a suitably qualified bat worker. 

Heritage Officer 

I confirm there
[...]


116

224a

23
5a

116a

7

6

8a

8

8

7

4

1
8

8

17

11

56.4m

50.3m

LB

107

121

235

230

105

GG

CR

114

113

117

Ravenstone

LE RO
AD

H
ILL TO

P D
R

IVE

PLANETREE ROAD

PARK R
OAD

PARK ROAD

PA
R

K
 LA

N
E

W
H

A
LL

E
Y 

R
O

A
D

K
E

N
W

O
O

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

GLYN AVENUE

54.9m

58.8m
53.6m

34

Dunelm

W
ard

 B
dy

Ward Bdy

The Old Farm

The Old Farm

The Old Farm

Mulberry House

Ross Gables

LYNDHURST

ngton

54.6m

1

1

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100767/HHA/20

Casal, 14 Planetree Road, Hale (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 10/12/20

Trafford Council

02/11/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 99



WARD: Urmston 100987/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: NO 

Conversion of the existing dwelling into a pair of semidetached 
dwellinghouses following the erection of a first floor side and a part single/part 
three storey rear extension with associated boundary fencing/gates and other 
external alterations and landscaping. 

Chesham House, 101 Church Road, Urmston, Manchester, M41 9FJ 

APPLICANT:   Mrs Patricia Coogan 
AGENT:      Matz Architecture 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to receiving more than 6 representations contrary to officer 
recommendation. 

SITE 

Chesham House is a substantial, suburban villa, constructed of red brick and blue welsh 
slate in the late 1890s/early 1900s. It has a large two storey canted bay which 
contributes to an asymmetrical design. There are two vehicular accesses to the site 
taken from Church Road. The front of the property is primarily occupied by a driveway 
with a large garden to the rear. The area
[...]
 

properties and users of the highway, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford 

Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

14. Servicing and deliveries including waste collection services to or from the

development shall only take place between the hours of:  07:00 to 19:00 hrs

on Mondays to Saturdays.

Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford 

Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

CK 

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 137



1

9
8

2

4

Hullard Park

12
98

16

59

58

46

61

20

39

37

4543

41
68

28

to

El

Court

FB

108

105

113

110

Katherine

Thornton

HUMPHREY ROAD

B
A

T
H

 C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

ST HILDA'S ROAD

10
 t

o
 3

6

112

758

47

38
42

118

E
N

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

The Harry Lord House

STANLEY ROAD
45 to 55

Sub Sta

PARK AVENUE

Playgroun

93

N
O

R
T

H
U

M
B

E
R

L
A

U
R

 C
L

O
S

E

0
8

to
1

9
to

Court

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

101155/OUT/20

Harry Lord House, 120 Humphrey Road, Old Trafford (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/12/2020

Trafford Council

27/11/2020

100023172 (2016)

Planning Committee - 10th December 20 138



WARD: Gorse Hill 101637/OUT/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Outline planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of 56 residential apartments including details on layout, access and scale, with 
all other matters reserved. 

Greatstone Hotel, 845 - 849 Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0RN 

APPLICANT:  Dowd & Company Limited 
AGENT:  Mr Peter Whittingham, Savills 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 

The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  
10th DECEMBER, 2020   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay (part), Cordingley, Hartley, Holden (Substitute), Jerrome, 
Minnis, Morgan, K. Procter, Rigby MBE, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
Major Planning Projects Officer (Ms. D. Harrison),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Brotherton, Jarman, Mitchell, Wright and Mrs. Young.  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carey.  
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development 

Management Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal 
Year be noted. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked 
to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 Municipal Year.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be 

appointed comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson or their nominees. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee be noted.  
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  

10 December 2020 

 

 

 

2 

4. MEETING DATES  
 
 RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee for the remainder of the 
2020/2021 Municipal Year and the proposed commencement time for 
these meetings of 6.30pm from January 2021 be noted. 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
102023/HHA/20 (42 Church Road, Urmston) due to his involvement.  
 
Councillor Holden declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
101647/HHA/20 (5 Pinewood, Sale) due to his involvement.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November, 

2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 99872/FUL/20 – Victoria 
Warehouse, Trafford Wharf Road, 
Trafford Park.  

 Reconfiguration of existing hotel (eastern 
warehouse) to provide 200 rooms and 
external alterations; erection of roof extension 
to eastern warehouse to create roof terrace 
area; erection of 7 storey multi storey car park 
(183 spaces) and associated site alterations. 
Reconfiguration of western warehouse to 



Planning and Development Management Committee  

10 December 2020 

 

 

 

3 

facilitate change of use of 2nd and 3rd floors 
to offices and associated internal alterations; 
erection of single storey extension to northern 
elevation; installation of two external lifts and 
staircase; provision of a running track and 
clubhouse to roof. Erection of new roof to 
existing event space building (central 
warehouse). 
 

 100164/HHA/20 – 231B Hale Road, 
Hale.  

 Erection of a first floor front extension over 
existing garage, part single, part two storey 
side extension, two storey rear extension with 
Juliet balcony and other external alterations 
including roof alterations. 
 

 100767/HHA/20 – Casal, 14 
Planetree Road, Hale.  

 Remodelling and alterations to the existing 
dwelling to include: demolition of the existing 
garages and chimney stack, erection of part 
single, part two storey front extension and 
single storey rear extension. New chimney, 
windows and rear Juliet balcony. Increase in 
basement floor space with front lightwell. 
Alterations to the roof shape to include an 
increase in the side roof ridge height and front 
and rear dormers to accommodate the loft 
conversion. 
 

 100987/FUL/20 – Chesham House, 
101 Church Road, Urmston.  

 Conversion of the existing dwelling into a pair 
of semidetached dwellinghouses following the 
erection of a first floor side and a part 
single/part three storey rear extension with 
associated boundary fencing/gates and other 
external alterations and landscaping. 
 

 101830/HHA/20 – 60 Broad Road, 
Sale.  
 

 Erection of a single storey home office with 
part basement connection to existing house 
following demolition of existing garage. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 101637/OUT/20 – Greatstone 
Hotel, 845-849 Chester Road, 

 Outline planning application for the demolition 
of existing buildings and erection of 56 



Planning and Development Management Committee  

10 December 2020 

 

 

 

4 

Stretford. residential apartments including details on 
layout, access and scale, with all other 
matters reserved. 

 

 (C) Application Withdrawn  
  

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 99280/VAR/19 – Former Itron Site, 
Talbot Road, Stretford.  

 Application for variation of Condition 2 on 
planning permission 95723/FUL/18 
(Demolition of existing structures and erection 
of 282 dwellings (191 apartments 91 houses) 
with associated parking and landscaping).  To 
remove podium deck from north west parking 
court.  
 

Note:  Due to the time restrictions on the meeting, the Committee agreed that a 
reconvened meeting would be held on Thursday 17th December, 2020 at 4.30pm, 
where consideration of the remaining items 101155/OUT/20, 101647/HHA/20, 
101906/VAR/20 and 102023/HHA/20 would take place.  
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 6.37 pm.  

 


